financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to reflect the results we may achieve in future periods or the
historical results that would have been obtained had the Acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2016 or had the Southern Light Acquisition
occurred as of December 31, 2016, as the case may be.  Our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements also do not give effect to the
potential impact of final purchase

1

Uniti Group Inc.’s
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

accounting adjustments, current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, costs savings, or integration

costs that may result from the transactions described above.

Our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are derived from, and should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements of Uniti, Southern Light, PEG and Tower Cloud and accompanying notes filed herewith or previously filed with the SEC.

2

Uniti Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2016

   Historical

(Thousands, except par value)  Uniti   Southern Light   Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net  $ 2,670,037  $ 192,330  $ 12,124 (A) (T)$ 2,874,490
Cash and cash equivalents   171,754   73   82,427 (C) (T)  254,254
Accounts receivable, net   15,281   16,090   -   31,371
Goodwill   262,334   -   266,956 (A)   529,290
Intangible assets, net   160,584   -   255,300 (A)   415,884
Straight-line revenue receivable   29,088   -   -   29,088
Other assets   9,674   4,219   (649) (B) (T)  13,244

Total Assets  $ 3,318,752  $ 212,711  $ 616,158   $ 4,147,621

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and Shareholders' Deficit:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  $ 40,977  $ 13,601  $ -   $ 54,578
Accrued interest payable   27,812   189   (189) (C)   27,812
Deferred revenue   261,404   31,328   (1,328) (A)   291,404
Derivative liability   6,102   -   -   6,102
Dividends payable   94,607   -   -   94,607
Deferred income taxes   28,394   -   -   28,394
Capital lease obligations   54,535   2,768   -   57,303
Contingent consideration   98,600   -   -   98,600
Notes and other debt, net   4,028,214   88,816   111,184 (C) (T)  4,228,214
   Total liabilities   4,640,645   136,703   109,667   4,887,015

Convertible Preferred Stock, Series A, $0.0001 par value, 88 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding, $87,500 liquidation value   80,552   -   -   80,552

Shareholders' Deficit:

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 50,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding   -   -   -   -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 500,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding:  155,159 shares at December 31, 2016   15   -   2 (D)   17
Additional paid-in capital   141,092   -   517,498 (D)   658,590
Member's equity   -   75,547   (75,547) (D)   -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,369)   462   (462) (D)   (6,369)
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings   (1,537,183)   -   -   (1,537,183)
Total Uniti shareholders' deficit   (1,402,445)   76,009   441,491   (884,945)
Noncontrolling Interests - operating partnership units   -   -   65,000 (D)   65,000
   Total shareholders' deficit   (1,402,445)   76,009   506,491   (819,945)

Total Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock, and Shareholders' Deficit  $ 3,318,752  $ 212,711  $ 616,158   $ 4,147,621

3

Uniti Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2016

   Historical   Historical   Historical

(Thousands, except per share data)  Uniti

PEG Bandwidth,
LLC

January 1 - May
1, 2016

Pro Forma
PEG

Adjustments

Tower Cloud, Inc.
January 1 -

August 31, 2016

Pro Forma
Tower
Cloud

Adjustments
Southern

Light

Pro Forma
Southen Light
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing  $ 677,368  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 677,368
Fiber Infrastructure   70,568   27,302   (73) (E)  27,701   (56) (E)  84,251   -   209,693
Consumer CLEC   22,472   -   -   -   -   -   -   22,472

Total revenues   770,408   27,302   (73)   27,701   (56)   84,251   -   909,533
Costs and Expenses:

Interest expense   275,394   3,250   175 (F)  3,119   487 (N)  3,370   10,979 (Q) (T)  296,774
Depreciation and amortization   375,970   11,113   660 (G)  13,258   3,069 (G)  23,641   9,039 (G) (T)  436,750
General and administrative expense   35,402   6,042   (214) (H)  5,990   (792) (H) 21,794   16 (T)   68,238
Operating expenses   49,668   10,246   (11) (H)  13,462   -   21,216   86 (T)   94,667
Other expenses, net   -   29   -   1,353   -   (536)   662 (B) (T)  1,508
Transaction related costs   33,669   2,820   (14,021) (I)  1,356   (10,492) (I)  -   (175) (I)   13,157
Total costs and expenses   770,103   33,500   (13,411)   38,538   (7,728)   69,485   20,607   911,093

Income (loss) before income taxes   305   (6,198)   13,338   (10,837)   7,672   14,766   (20,607)   (1,561)
Income tax expense (benefit)   517   -   -   -   (1,226) (O) -   (2,290) (O)   (2,999)

Net (loss) income   (212)   (6,198)   13,338   (10,837)   8,898   14,766   (18,317)   1,438
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   6 (R)   6

Net (loss) income available for shareholders   (212)   (6,198)   13,338   (10,837)   8,898   14,766   (18,321)   1,434
Participating securities’ share in earnings   (1,557)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,557)
Accretion of preferred units to redemption
value   -   (3,677)   3,677 (J)  -   -   -   -   -
Dividends declared on convertible
preferred stock   (1,743)   -   (882) (K)  -   -   -   -   (2,625)
Amortization of discount on convertible
preferred stock   (1,985)   -   (891) (L)  -   -   -   -   (2,876)

Net (loss) income applicable to common
shareholders  $ (5,497)  $ (9,875)  $ 15,242  $ (10,837)  $ 8,898  $ 14,766   $ (18,321)   $ (5,624)

(Loss) earnings per common share:

Basic  $ (0.04)   $ (0.03)
Diluted  $ (0.04)   $ (0.03)

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding

Basic   152,473   333 (M)   1,245 (P)   19,528 (S)   173,580
Diluted   152,473   333 (M)   1,245 (P)   19,528 (S)   173,580

4

Uniti Group Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data - Continued

Basis of Presentation

Uniti Group Inc. (“Uniti” or the “Company”), formally known as Communications Sales & Leasing, Inc. (“CS&L”), was incorporated in the
state of Delaware in February 2014 and reorganized in the state of Maryland on September 4, 2014 as a subsidiary or Windstream Holdings,
Inc. (“Windstream Holdings” and together with its consolidated subsidiaries “Windstream”), On April 24, 2015 Uniti was separated and spun-
off from Windstream, whereby Windstream contributed certain telecommunications network assets, including fiber and copper networks and